
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

If you are reading these papers on an electronic device you have saved the Council £11.33 and 
helped reduce the Council’s carbon footprint. 

 

Cabinet  
15 June 2022 

 
Time 
 

5.00 pm Public Meeting? YES Type of meeting Executive 

Venue 
 

Council Chamber - 4th Floor - Civic Centre, St Peter’s Square, Wolverhampton, 
WV1 1SH 

 

Membership 
 

Chair Cllr Ian Brookfield (Lab) 
Vice-Chair        Cllr Stephen Simkins (Lab) 
 

Labour   

Cllr Obaida Ahmed 
Cllr Paula Brookfield 
Cllr Chris Burden 
Cllr Steve Evans 
Cllr Bhupinder Gakhal 
Cllr Jasbir Jaspal 
Cllr Linda Leach 
Cllr Beverley Momenabadi 
 

  

Quorum for this meeting is three voting members. 
 

Information for the Public 
 

If you have any queries about this meeting, please contact the Democratic Services team: 

Contact Dereck Francis 
Tel/Email Tel: 01902 555835 or dereck.francis@wolverhampton.gov.uk 
Address Democratic Services, Civic Centre, 1st floor, St Peter’s Square, 

Wolverhampton WV1 1RL 
  
Copies of other agendas and reports are available from: 
 

Website  http://wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk 

Email democratic.services@wolverhampton.gov.uk  

Tel 01902 550320 

 

Please take note of the protocol for filming, recording, and use of social media in meetings, copies of 
which are displayed in the meeting room. 
 
Some items are discussed in private because of their confidential or commercial nature. These reports 
are not available to the public. 
 

http://wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk/
mailto:democratic.services@wolverhampton.gov.uk


 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

Agenda 
 

Part 1 – items open to the press and public 
 
Item No. Title 

 

MEETING BUSINESS ITEMS 
 

1 Apologies for absence 
 

2 Declaration of interests  
  

3 Minutes of the previous meeting (Pages 3 - 6) 
 [For approval] 

 

DECISION ITEMS (AMBER - DELEGATED TO THE CABINET) 
 
4 Inspection of Local Authority Children's Services, City of Wolverhampton 

Council (Pages 7 - 26) 
 [To present the outcome of the recent Ofsted Inspection of Children's Services and 

detail actions required for improvement] 
 

5 Reserves, Provisions and Balances 2021-2022  
 [To report on the Council’s resources currently held as earmarked reserves, 

provisions and general balances as at 31 March 2022, taking account of the outturn 
position for 2021-2022][Report to follow] 
 

6 Performance and Budget Outturn 2021-2022  
 [To provide the Council’s outturn position for 2021-2022 compared with approved 

budgets and targets and performance update against the Relighting Our City 
priorities][Report to follow] 
 

7 Our Commitment to All Age Carers (Pages 27 - 52) 
 [To approve Our Commitment to All Age Carers 2022] 

 



[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

 
 
 
 

 

Meeting of the Cabinet 
Minutes - 27 April 2022 

 

Attendance 
 

Members of the Cabinet 
 

Cllr Ian Brookfield (Chair) 
Cllr Stephen Simkins (Vice-Chair) 
Cllr Obaida Ahmed (Virtually) 
Cllr Paula Brookfield 
Cllr Steve Evans 
Cllr Bhupinder Gakhal 
Cllr Dr Michael Hardacre 
Cllr Jasbir Jaspal 
Cllr Linda Leach 
Cllr Beverley Momenabadi (Virtually) 
 

 

Employees  

Tim Johnson Chief Executive 
Mark Taylor Deputy Chief Executive 
John Denley Director of Public Health 
Charlotte Johns Director of Strategy 
Richard Lawrence Director of Regeneration 
David Pattison Chief Operating Officer 
John Roseblade Director of City Housing and Environment 
Alison Shannon Chief Accountant 
Jaswinder Kaur Democratic Services Manager 
Dereck Francis Democratic Services Officer 

 

 

Part 1 – items open to the press and public 
 

Item No. Title 

1 Apologies for absence 
No apologies for absence were received.  
 

2 Declaration of interests 
Mark Taylor, Deputy Chief Executive and Alison Shannon, Chief Accountant both 
declared a non-pecuniary interest in item 7 (WV Living Business Plan 2022-2027), 
insofar as they are directors of WV Living.  
 
 
 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item No: 3



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 

3 Minutes of the previous meeting 
Resolved: 

That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 23 March 2022 be approved 
as a correct record and signed by the Chair.  

 
4 Housing Revenue Account Owned Assets - Review of non-residential assets 

Councillor Bhupinder Gakhal presented the report that provided an overview of 
citywide non-residential assets and a small number of residential assets, some 
located outside the Wolverhampton boundary, owned by the Housing Revenue 
Account (HRA) and residential properties owned by other Directorates, managed by 
Wolverhampton Homes.  It was proposed to undertake a review of the assets to 
assess and determine their future use/management; including opportunities where 
sites could be brought forward for housing development or where it may be more 
appropriate for the site to be managed by another service area, subject to internal 
and external consultation.  
 
Resolved: 

1. That the commencement of the Housing Revenue Account asset review for 
citywide non-residential assets and a small number of residential assets to 
determine the future management of these assets be approved.  

 
2. That authority be delegated to the Cabinet Member for City Assets and 

Housing and the Leader of the Council in consultation with the Director of City 
Housing and Environment and the Director of Finance to approve the 
appropriation of HRA assets to a more appropriate Service Area, following 
the completion of the asset review and relevant consultation process. 

 
3. That further reports on the progress of the review of HRA assets be submitted 

to Cabinet. 
 

5 City of Wolverhampton Housing Performance Report - Quarter Three October 
to December 2021 
Councillor Bhupinder Gakhal presented the report on the performance of the 
Council’s Housing Management Agents, Bushbury Hill Estates Management Board, 
Dovecotes Tenant Management Organisation, New Park Village Tenant 
Management Committee and Wolverhampton Homes Arms Len
[...]
 Business Plan 2022-2027 
Having previously declared an interest in this item, Mark Taylor, Deputy Chief 
Executive and Alison Shannon, Chief Accountant left the meeting whilst Cabinet 
considered the report WV Living Business Plan 2022-2027. 
 
Councillor Bhupinder Gakhal presented for approval the annual refresh of the WV 
Living Business Plan. WV Living had been established as a vehicle to meet Council 
priorities for housing in the City. The financial implications for the Company and for 
the Council were considered in the report and recommendations were made for the 
Council’s continued financial support as both a shareholder and lender to WV Living. 
 
Resolved: 

1. That the updated business plan for WV Living 2022-2027 be approved. 
 

2. That authority be delegated to the Cabinet Member for City Assets and 
Housing and the Leader of the Council in consultation with the Chief 
Executive and the Director of Finance to approve detailed loan agreements, 
amendments to any loan agreements and the execution of any loan 
agreements or other financial instruments between the Council and WV 
Living. 

 
3. That the Council would continue to act as guarantor for contracts entered into 

by WV Living where appropriate and that authority be delegated to the Leader 
of the Council and the Cabinet Member for Governance and Equalities in 
consultation with the Director of Finance and the Chief Operating Officer to 
authorise any such guarantees. 

 
4. That in the light of the new Business Plan the Council confirms that it has 

confidence that WV Living is a going concern for at least the next 12 months. 
 

5. That it be noted that updated business plans for WV Living would be brought 
to Cabinet for approval on an annual basis. 

 
6. That it be noted that the Company would commence recruitment to the 

approved staffing structure to support the sustainable business plan.  

Page 5



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 

 
8 Deputy Mayor Elect 

The Chair reported that this would be Councillor Dr Michael Hardacre’s last Cabinet 
meeting before he commenced his year as the City’s Deputy Mayor. He thanked 
Councillor Dr Hardacre for his valued contributions and humour during his time as a 
Cabinet Member and wished him well for the year ahead. 
 

Page 6



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]  

 

 

 

 

Cabinet 
15 June 2022 

 

Report title Inspection of Local Authority Children’s 
Services, City of Wolverhampton Council 

 Decision designation AMBER 

Cabinet member with lead 
responsibility 

Councillor Beverley Momenabadi 
Children and Young People  

Key decision No 

In forward plan Yes 

Wards affected All Wards 

Accountable Director Emma Bennett, Executive Director for Families 

Originating service Children’s Service  

Accountable employee Alison Hinds  Deputy Director, Children’s Social 
Care 

Tel 01902 553035 
Email Alison.hinds@wolverhampton.gov.uk 

 
Report to be/has been 
considered by 
 

Executive Team 
Strategic Executive Board 
 

23 May 2022 
18 May 2022 
 

Recommendation for decision: 

The Cabinet is recommended to: 

1. Celebrate the ‘Good’ overall judgement from the recent Ofsted Inspection of Children’s 

Services and note our continued excellent position in the West Midlands and the country. 

  

Page 7

Agenda Item No: 4



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]  

 

1.0  Purpose 

1.1 This report provides an update on the outcome of the recent Ofsted inspection of 

Children’s Services and details actions required for improvement. 

2.0  Background 

2.1  The inspection by Office for Standards in Education,  Children’s Services and Skills 

(Ofsted) of Children’s Services took place between 21 March and 1 April 2022. The 

inspection was conducted under the Inspection of Local Authority Children’s Services 

(ILACS) Framework.  This inspection was a short inspection lasting two weeks as we had 

previously been inspected by Ofsted in 2017 and found to be Good. Previously inspected 

authorities graded as Good overall receive a short inspection of two weeks as opposed to 

a standard four-week inspection. 

2.2 The ILACS inspection covers the experience and progress of children who need help and 

protection, the experience and progress of children in care and care leavers, and the 

impact of leaders on social work practice with children and families. All these areas 

receive a separate grading with an additional grade for overall effectiveness. 

2.3 The inspection team led by Her Majesty’s Inspector (HMI) Andy Waugh undertook 

preparatory work for the first week commencing 21 March and were on site in 

Wolverhampton for the second week beginning 28 March. 

2.4 As part of their preparatory work the inspectors read and analysed a wealth of 

information available to them through national data collection sources but also 

information that we sent to them as part of the ILACS framework requirements, including 

our Self Evaluation Framework (SEF). They also received case information from a 

selection of children’s files recently audited in Wolverhampton. 

2.5 During their second week on site, they chose a number of children and arrangements 

were made for them to meet with children’s social workers and young person’s advisors. 

Additionally, they met with key colleagues responsible for the management oversight and 

delivery of certain areas of practice.  

2.6 An Education and a Regulatory inspector joined the team for one day They focussed on: 

the educational experience and progress of our children in care and the arrangements for 

children missing education; and the impact of our fostering service and adoption service 

(through our regional Adoption Agency Adoption@Heart).  

  

Page 8



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]  

 

3.0  Outcome of the Children’s Service Inspection: 

3.1 The table below shows the outcome of the inspection with gradings. 

 

Judgement Grade 

The impact of leaders on social work 

practice with children and families 
Outstanding 

The experiences and progress of 

children who need help and protection 
Good 

The experiences and progress of 

children in care and care leavers 
Good 

Overall effectiveness Good 

 
 

3.2 These gradings demonstrate the overall improvement in services delivered to children 
and families in the city. Services for children and families in the City of Wolverhampton 
needing help and protection have improved and are now good.  

 
3.3 There is outstanding practice in relation to care leavers, with services for children in care 

remaining good. 
 
3.4 Since the previous inspection in 2017, inspectors noted that senior leaders have led a 

relentless drive to improve services, this has led to innovative social work practice. This 
work continues, underpinned by senior leaders’ determination to keep improving the 
experiences and outcomes for all children in the city. 

 
3.5 Wolverhampton are the second highest performing local authority in the wider West 

Midlands, second only to Telford and Wrekin and one of only two councils that has 
achieved ‘Good’ in the West Midlands Combined Authority (WMCA). 12 of the 14 wider 
West Midlands LA’s and five of the seven WMCA councils have now been inspected 
under the current regime of Inspections of Local Authority Children’s Services (ILACS). 

 
3.6 Wolverhampton is the only local authority in the WMCA to achieve an ‘Outstanding’ in 

any of the sub-judgement categories. 
 
 
 
 

Page 9



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]  

 

 
Overall and sub-judgement ratings for West Midlands Authorities 

   

 
Overall and sub-judgement ratings for West Midlands Combined Authorities 

   
 

 
   

 
3.7 133 local authorities have now been inspected under the current ILACS framework, 15% 

have achieved ‘Outstanding’ and 39% have achieved a rating of ‘Good’. 
 
 

Current Rating / Position 
Number of 

Councils 
% of those 
inspected 

Outstanding 20 15.0%
[...]
 monthly newsletter for more 

information and updates: http://eepurl.com/iTrDn.  

 

Piccadilly Gate 

Store Street 

Manchester 

M1 2WD 

 

T: 0300 123 1231 

Textphone: 0161 618 8524 

E: enquiries@ofsted.gov.uk 

W: www.gov.uk/ofsted  

© Crown copyright 2022 

 

Page 26

mailto:enquiries@ofsted.gov.uk
www.nationalarchives.gov.uk/doc/open-government-licence
mailto:psi@nationalarchives.gsi.gov.uk
http://reports.ofsted.gov.uk/
http://eepurl.com/iTrDn
http://www.gov.uk/ofsted


This report is PUBLIC  
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

 

 

 

Cabinet 
15 June 2022 

 

Report title Our Commitment to All Age Carers 

 Decision designation AMBER 

Cabinet member with lead 
responsibility 

Councillor Linda Leach 
Adults  

Key decision Yes 

In forward plan Yes 

Wards affected All Wards 

Accountable Director Becky Wilkinson, Director of Adult Services 

Originating service Adult Social Care 

Accountable employee Sandra Ashton Jones Head of Service 
Tel 01902 555322 
Email Sandra.ashton-

jones@wolverhampton.gov.uk 

Report to be/has been 
considered by 
 

Joint Leadership Team 
Strategic Executive Board 
 

12 May 2022 
31 May 2022 

 
Recommendations for decision: 
 
The Cabinet is recommended to: 

 
1. Approve and endorse Our Commitment to All Age Carers. 

 
2. Agree that the Health and Well-being Board consider Our Commitment to All Age Carers        

and oversee the implementation of the plan. 
 
 

Recommendation for noting: 
 
The Cabinet is asked to note: 
 

1. That the priorities set out in Our Commitment to All Age Carers have been developed 
through engagement and conversations with carers and professionals in the city.  

  

Page 27

Agenda Item No: 7



This report is PUBLIC  
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

1.0 Purpose 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to seek approval of Our Commitment to All Age Carers 2022 

at Appendix 1. 

 

2.0 Background 

2.1 A Carer is defined as someone who cares, unpaid, for a friend or family member who due 

to 
[...]
erred option. The reason for the decision to approve and endorse 

Our Commitment to All Age Carers is to meet the Council’s statutory duties as part of the 

Care Act 2014 and the Children and Families Act 2014 and also align with the priorities of 

Our City: Our Plan 2022. 

5.2  Consultation with carers of all ages and other stakeholders has been undertaken 

throughout the development of the plan through focus groups, postal questionnaires and 

online surveys.  Our Commitment to All Age Carers is clear, ambitious and has been co-

produced with carers in the city. 

 
6.0 Financial Implications 

6.1 There are no direct financial implications attached to the Our Commitment to All Age 

Carers , as the provision is covered from within existing budgets. 

[MK/27052022/R] 

 
7.0 Legal Implications 

7.1 Our Commitment to All Age Carers demonstrates the Council’s response to its statutory 

duties in accordance with the Care Act 2014 and the Children and Families Act 2014.   

[SZ/26052022/P] 

 
 
 
 

Page 30



This report is PUBLIC  
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

8.0 Equalities implications 

8.1 Equality implications have been carefully considered, a key purpose of Our Commitment 

to All Age Carers is to mitigate any equalities that carers face. A full Equality Analysis has 

been undertaken. 

8.2 As part of performance reporting, there is ongoing work to ensure that where possible, 

data is collected and able to be analysed by protected characteristics, to ensure that the 

Council is meeting its responsibilities and commitments in relation to fairness and 

equality.  

 
9.0 All other implications 

9.1 Our Commitment to All Age Carers is aligned to the Council’s Digital Wolves and Health 

and Wellbeing plans and responds to the impact faced by carers from the Covid-19 

pandemic. 

 
10.0 Schedule of background papers 

10.1  Joint All Age Carer Strategy 2016-2020 

 

11.0 Appendices 

11.1 Appendix 1: Our Commitment to All Age Carers 

 

Page 31



This page is intentionally left blank



Our Commitment to  
All Age Carers
2022

wolverhampton.gov.uk

Appendix 1

Page 33



2 City of Wolverhampton Council wolverhampton.gov.uk

Contents

Foreword  03

National context 04

Local context  05

The vision  06

What people have said 07

Priorities and themes 08

 Employment and financial wellbeing 12

 Services and systems that work for carers 13

 Supporting young carers 14

 Recognising and supporting carers in the wider community 15

 Building research and evidence to improve outcomes for carers 15

Monitoring performance and accountability 16

Further information 17

Contents

Page 34



Our Commitment to All Age Carers 2022 3wolverhampton.gov.uk

Foreword

Foreword

In Wolverhampton, there are 27,000 adults and 500 young people 
who identified as a carer in the 2011 census. There are 5,324 people 
in Wolverhampton who are known to the Council to care for an ill, 
frail or disabled family member, friend or partner. This shows how 
many hidden carers there are in the City.

Carers play a vital role in society, not only in providing care to a person, 
but also helping the health and social care system to meet rising demand 
in care needs. Carers help to improve quality of life for the people they 
care for, family and friends. It is estimated that nationally, carers save 
the economy £132 billion per year, an average of £19,336 per carer.

Research has shown that for most people the experience of caring is 
rewarding, and many carers manage with help from their family, friends 
and communities. Some might need additional help and ask the Council, 
the NHS or both for support. 

As part of the development of this plan, which sets out our commitment 
to carers of all ages living in Wolverhampton and sets out the strategic 
direction for support for carers, extensive consultation has been carried out 
with partners including, most importantly, carers, the experts by experience. 
The feedback, knowledge and experience of participants has shaped Our 
Commitment to All Age Carers plan.

Our Commitment to All Age carers describes the Council’s priorities for 
carers and the cross-cutting values that will underpin all the work undertaken 
to implement it. Implementation will be co-produced by a steering group with 
representation that reflects the wide range of partners, all with a commitment 
to the provision of support for carers that enables them to maintain their own 
health and wellbeing while carrying out their caring role.

Councillor Linda Leach 
Cabinet Lead for Adult Social Care

Page 35



National context

4 City of Wolverhampton Council wolverhampton.gov.uk

National context

The Government’s vision for carers 1 is that they 
will be universally recognised and valued as 
being fundamental to strong families and stable 
communities. Support will be tailored to meet 
individuals’ needs, enabling carers to maintain 
a balance between their caring responsibilities 
and a life outside caring, while enabling the 
person they support to be a full and equal 
citizen. 

In 2018, the Government published the Carers 
Action Plan 2, which builds on the rights for 
carers that were introduced by the Care Act 
2014 3 and Children and Families Act 2014 4 
and sets out the practical actions required by 
the Government and partners for carers to:

• be recognised and valued.

• have access to information and support 
to provide the best care they can.

• be helped to balance their caring 
responsibilities with their own employment.

• preserve their personal health and wellbeing.

Furthermore, the Government has committed 
to social care reform in England, including taking 
steps to ensure that carers have the support, 
advice and respite they need.

The carer population is not static. Each year 
millions of people take on caring responsibilities 
whilst caring comes to an end for millions 
of other carers as the person they care for 
recovers, increases independence, moves 
into acco
[...]
asch/files/all_age_travel_
assistance_policy_2020_aug.pdf.

City of Wolverhampton Council (2020) Youth Engagement Strategy #YES. Available at 
https://wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s128913/Wolves%20Youth%20
Engagement%20Strategy%20document.pdf.

City of Wolverhampton Council (2019) Joint Dementia Strategy 2019–24 Improving 
the lives of people affected by dementia in the city of Wolverhampton. Available at 
https://www.wolverhampton.gov.uk/sites/default/files/2019-09/Joint%20Dementia%20
Strategy%20for%20Wolverhampton.pdf.

City of Wolverhampton Council (2019), Better Homes for All 2019 – 2024. Available at 
https://www.wolverhampton.gov.uk/sites/default/files/2020-11/Housing%20Strategy%20
2019%20-%202024.pdf.

Wolverhampton Health and Wellbeing Board (2018) Wolverhampton Joint Health and Wellbeing 
Strategy 2018-2023. Available at https://wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s80182/
DRAFT%20Joint%20Health%20and%20Wellbeing%20Strategy%202018-23.pdf.

City of Wolverhampton Council and NHS Wolverhampton CCG (2018) Joint Public Mental 
Health and Wellbeing Strategy. Available at Layout 1 (wolverhampton.gov.uk). 

City of Wolverhampton Council (2018) The vision for Public Health 2030 Longer, Healthier Lives. 
Available at https://www.wolverhampton.gov.uk/sites/default/files/pdf/The_vision_for_Public_
Health_2030.pdf.

Page 50



W
C

C
 2

07
1 

09
.2

1wolverhampton.gov.uk   01902 551155

City of Wolverhampton Council, Civic Centre, St. Peter’s Square, 
Wolverhampton  WV1 1SH

You can get this information in large print, braille,  
audio or in another language by calling 01902 551155

WolverhamptonToday Wolverhampton_Today @WolvesCouncil

W
CC

 2
20

2 
05

.2
2

Page 51



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting
	4 Inspection of Local Authority Children's Services, City of Wolverhampton Council
	Appendix 1 - Inspection of Local Authority Childrens Services, City of Wolverhampton Council.

	7 Our Commitment to Al

Minutes of the meeting


[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

 
 

 

Meeting of the Cabinet 
Minutes - 15 June 2022 

 

Attendance 
 

Members of the Cabinet 
 

Cllr Ian Brookfield (Chair) 
Cllr Stephen Simkins (Vice-Chair) 
Cllr Obaida Ahmed 
Cllr Paula Brookfield 
Cllr Chris Burden 
Cllr Steve Evans 
Cllr Bhupinder Gakhal 
Cllr Jasbir Jaspal 
Cllr Linda Leach 
Cllr Beverley Momenabadi 
 

 

Employees  

Tim Johnson Chief Executive 
Charlotte Johns Director of Strategy 
Emma Bennett Executive Director of Families 
Claire Nye Director of Finance 
David Pattison Chief Operating Officer 
John Roseblade Director of City Housing and Environment 
Becky Wilkinson Director of Adult Social Services 
Jaswinder Kaur Democratic Services Manager 
Dereck Francis Democratic Services Officer 

 

 

Part 1 – items open to the press and public 
 

Item No. Title 

1 Apologies for absence 
No apologies for absence were received. 
 

2 Declaration of interests 
No declarations of interests were made. 
 

3 Minutes of the previous meeting 
Resolved: 

That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 27 April 2022 be approved 
as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 

 
 
 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 

4 Inspection of Local Authority Children's Services, City of Wolverhampton 
Council 
Councillor Beverley Momenabadi presented an update on the outcome of the recent 
Office for Standards in Education, Children’s Services and Skills (Ofsted) inspection 
of Children’s Services. The service had received an overall judgement of ‘Good’,  the 
best rating in the West Midlands Combined Authority (WMCA) area. The Service was 
also the only local authority in the WMCA area to achieve an ‘Outstanding’ 
judgement for areas of practise. The impact of leaders on social work practise with 
children and families was rated ‘Outstanding’, and the experience and progress of 
children who need our help and protection’, ‘the experience and progress of children 
in care and care leavers’,  and ‘Overall effectiveness’ were all rated ‘Good’.  Five 
areas of improvement had been identified from the Inspection, for which an action 
plan would be submitted to Ofsted in August.  
 
Councillor Momenabadi also reported that during the Covid-19 pandemic we became 
more appreciative of the risks many social workers and other professionals, put 
themselves through to care for others. The Inspection report was testament to their 
dedication, hard work and commitment to children in the city.  She placed on record 
her thanks to the Council’s social workers for their incredible efforts and work which 
would give children in the city the best start in life. 
 
Resolved: 

That the ‘Good’ overall judgement from the recent Ofsted Inspection of 
Children’s Services be celebrated and our continued excellent position in the 
West Midlands and the country be noted. 

 
5 Reserves, Provisions and Balances 2021-2022 

Councillor Obaida Ahmed presented the report on the Council's resources currently 
held as earmarked reserves, provisions and general balances as at 31 March 2022, 
taking account of the outturn position for 2021-2022.  She reported that reserves play 
a vital role in the financial sustainability of the Council. They enable funds to be set 
aside to manage risks and uncertainties but also to make sure that the Council has 
the funding it needs to invest in its priorities, to enable transformation and to help the 
development of the Council’s projects in the city.   The next report on the agenda 
(Performance and Budget Outturn 2021-2022) shows that as a council we have 
continued to manage our finances well and by coming in within budget we have been 
able to protect these vital reserves.  The reserves would be continually reviewed and 
the reserve strategy would be updated in future budget reports.  
 
Resolved: 

1. That the transfers (to)/from earmarked reserves, provisions and general 
balances as detailed in tables 2, 3 and 4 of the report be approved. 

 
2. That expenditure from provisions for their purposes as set out in Appendix 3 

and 4 to the report, up to the value held in each provision as at 31 March 
2022 be approved. 

 
3. That authority be delegated to the Cabinet Member for Resources and Digital 

City, in consultation with the Director of Finance, to allocate funds from all 
reserves which fall within the Corporate remit as detailed in Appendix 1 and 2 
to the report.  

 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 

4. That authority be delegated to the Cabinet Member for Resources and Digital 
City and the relevant Cabinet Member, in consultation with the Director of 
Finance and the relevant Director/Deputy Director to allocate funds from all 
other reserves as detailed in Appendix 1 and 2 to the report. 

 
5. That the level of the Council’s earmarked reserves, provisions and general 

balances as at 31 March 2022 and the purposes for which they are being 
held, as detailed in Appendix 1, 2, 3 and 4 to the report be noted. 

 
6. That it be noted that the reserve strategy is currently being reviewed in light of 

Our City Our Plan priorities and the budget challenge facing the Council over 
the medium term, and an updated Reserves Strategy would be reported back 
to Cabinet at a future meeting.  

 
7. That it be noted that the relevance and adequacy of earmarked reserves and 

general balances would be reviewed as required by the Constitution during 
the 2023-2024 budget setting process. 

 
8. That it be noted that allocation of funding from all earmarked reserves would 

be reported to Cabinet (Resources) Panel in the scheduled quarterly 
performance and budget monitoring reports.   

 
9. That it be noted that the Resources and Equality Scrutiny Panel would  

scrutinise the use of reserves as part of the budget setting process as in 
previous years.  

 
10. That it be noted that the Director of Finance considers that the overall level of 

all reserves, provisions and balances is sufficient to meet the likely level of 
obligations to be met from reserves, provisions and general balances in the 
short term.  

 
11. That it be noted that whilst the positive General Fund outturn position during 

2021-2022, and the resulting adjustments to reserves, would help to support 
the Council’s short term financial position, it does not address the challenging 
financial position that the Council finds itself in over the medium term; namely 
identifying further projected budget reductions which were estimated at £12.6 
million in 2023-2024, rising to £25.8 million over the medium term to 2025-
2026 when reported to Full Council in March 2022.   

 
12. That it be noted that the figures quoted in the report are still subject to 

statutory audit by Grant Thornton as part of the 2021-2022 accounts 
closedown process.  

 
6 Performance and Budget Outturn 2021-2022 

Councillor Obaida Ahmed presented the report on the Council's outturn position for 
2021-2022 compared with approved budgets and targets and a performance update 
against the Relighting Our City priorities. She reported that the Council had 
strengthened the links between performance and budget to ensure that it was 
robustly monitoring delivery of the Council’s priorities, underpinned by its resources. 
The update on the Relight Our Council performance indicators for quarter four of 
2021-2022 would be the last publication of these indicators before the new Council 
Plan performance framework commenced in quarter one of 2022-2023. The report 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 

also showed many areas of strong performance, and the Council’s response to 
challenges it had faced during 2021-2022. 
 
Resolved: 

1. That the write-off of two Council Tax debts totalling £13,450.90 as detailed in 
Appendix 7 to the report be approved. 

 
2. That the write-off of nine Sundry Debts totalling £111,259.34 as detailed in 

Appendix 6 to the report be approved. 
 

3. That it be noted that the Council has once again managed its money well and 
delivered within budget - despite hugely challenging circumstances.  Overall, 
the revenue position for 2021-2022 is an underspend of £2.2 million, after 
meeting the net costs of redundancy and pension strain and contributions to 
essential earmarked reserves.   

    
4. That it be noted that the Housing Revenue Account revenue outturn position 

for the year was a surplus before allocations of £13.1 million, compared to a 
budgeted surplus of £13.1 million.   

 
5. That it be noted that the capital programme has an outturn position of £82.5 

million for the General Fund and £55.9 million for the Housing Revenue 
Account (HRA).  A summary of the outturn is detailed in section 10 of the 
report.  A full detailed report on the Capital Outturn 2021-2022 including 
Quarter One Capital Monitoring 2022-2023 would be reported to Cabinet in 
July 2022.  

 
6. That it be noted that 605 council tax accounts totalling £344,368.87, as 

detailed in paragraph 11.2 and Appendix 5 to the report, have been approved 
for write-off by the Director of Finance in accordance with the Council’s 
Financial Procedure Rules.  

 
7. That it be noted that 19 Non-Domestic Rates (NDR) debts totalling 

£164,898.52, as detailed in paragraph 11.2 and Appendix 5 to the report, 
have been approved for write-off by the Director of Finance in accordance 
with the Council’s Financial Procedure Rules.  

 
8. That it be noted that 15 housing benefit overpayments totalling £10,085.40 as 

detailed in paragraph 11.2 and Appendix 5 to the report, have been approved 
for write-off by the Director of Finance in accordance with the Council’s 
Financial Procedure Rules.  

 
9. That it be noted that  212 sundry debt accounts totalling £133,325.24, as 

detailed in paragraph 11.2 and Appendix 5 to the report, have been approved 
for write-off by the Director of Finance in accordance with the Council’s 
Financial Procedure Rules. 

 
10. That the performance against the key indicators as set out in Appendix 1 to 

the report be noted. 
 
 
 
 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 

7 Our Commitment to All Age Carers 
Councillor Linda Leach presented for approval and endorsement the Council’s 
ambitions and commitment to carers of all ages living in Wolverhampton. The 
Commitment described the Council's priorities for carers and the cross cutting values 
that would underpin all the work undertaken to implement it. She reported that carers 
are the bedrock of our social care system. Their importance had always been 
understood but the global Covid-19 pandemic highlighted how crucial carers are. 
Carers and our attitude towards them should be front and centre of our thinking when 
building future social care. The Commitment would be regularly reviewed and it was 
recommended that the Health and Wellbeing Board oversee its implementation. 
 
Resolved: 

1. That the Our Commitment to All Age Carers be approved and endorsed. 
 

2. That the Health and Wellbeing Board consider Our Commitment to All Age 
Carers and oversee the implementation of the plan. 

 
3. That it be noted that the priorities set out in Our Commitment to All Age Carers 

have been developed through engagement and conversations with carers 
and professionals in the city.  

 


